

No. 16-309

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIVNA MASLENJAK, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KENNETH A. BLANCO
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ROBERT A. PARKER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN P. TADDEI
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Petitioner’s conviction under 18 U.S.C. 1425(a), based on her false statements in procuring naturalization, should be affirmed:	
I. Materiality is not an element of 18 U.S.C. 1425(a)	12
A. The text of Section 1425(a) contains no independent materiality requirement	13
B. The term “procures * * * contrary to law” does not imply that a false statement must be material	18
C. The legislative history of Section 1425(a) confirms that proof of materiality is not required.....	23
D. Congress’s decision to include a materiality requirement in 8 U.S.C. 1451(a) is not inconsistent with the absence of such a requirement in Section 1425(a).....	29
E. The constitutional avoidance doctrine and rule of lenity do not apply	35
II. Petitioner’s claim that materiality is an element of 18 U.S.C. 1015(a) is not properly before this Court and lacks merit in any event	38
A. Petitioner’s claim is not encompassed by the question presented in this case and has been waived.....	38
B. Materiality is not an element of Section 1015(a)	42

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. Petitioner’s misrepresentations to immigration officials were material.....	48
Conclusion	52
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	23, 27, 32, 45
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944)....	24, 36
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	14
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....	24
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	41, 36, 37
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	17
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	13
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	30, 33
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	12
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	12
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	13
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	19, 22, 31, 34, 35, 37
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	35
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	40
<i>Helvering v. Wood</i> , 309 U.S. 344 (1940)	42
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	23
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	33
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Johannessen v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 227 (1912)	36
<i>Kay v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 1 (1938)	43
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maney v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 17 (1928)	19, 21
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	17
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	13
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	37
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	37
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	13, 43, 48
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	37
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	46
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006)	27
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943)	33
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	41, 48
<i>United States v. Abuagla</i> , 336 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2003).....	15, 40
<i>United States v. Aladekoba</i> , 61 Fed. Appx. 27 (4th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>United States v. Alameh</i> , 341 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Alferahin</i> , 433 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , 243 U.S. 472 (1917).....	19, 21, 25, 33, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	44
<i>United States v. Latchin</i> , 554 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1116 (2010).....	14, 39
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Munyenyezi</i> , 781 F.3d 532 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 214 (2015).....	14, 39

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Ness</i> , 245 U.S. 319 (1917)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Puerta</i> , 982 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8, 39
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	27, 32, 45
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Youssef</i> , 547 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15, 39
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	48
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	32
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	39
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	40, 41

Constitution, statutes, regulation, and rule:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4	24
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. III, § 1, 1 Stat. 103.....	24
Act of Mar. 3, 1813, ch. XLIII, § 13, 2 Stat. 811	24
Act of July 14, 1870, ch. CCLIV, 16 Stat. 254.....	25
§ 1, 16 Stat. 254.....	25, 27, 45
§ 2, 16 Stat. 254.....	25
Act of June 29, 1906, ch. 3592, 34 Stat. 596.....	25
§ 15, 34 Stat. 601	29
§ 23, 34 Stat. 603.....	26, 27
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 80, 35 Stat. 1103	26, 45
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 69, § 1425(a), 62 Stat. 766.....	27
Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, § 18(a), 75 Stat. 656	30

VII

Statutes, regulation, and rule—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477,	
Tit. III, 66 Stat. 235 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 340(a), 66 Stat. 260 (8 U.S.C. 1451(a))	30
§ 349(g), 66 Stat. 262 (8 U.S.C. 1451(e))	30
8 U.S.C. 1101(f).....	20, 31, 32, 34, 47, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(f)(1)	1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(f)(3)	16, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(f)(6).....	5, 15, 20, 42, 47, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1101(f)(8)	16, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1101(f)(9)	16, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1427(a)(1).....	15, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1427(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
8 U.S.C. 1427(e)	15, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1451	2
8 U.S.C. 1451(a)	<i>passim</i> , 4a
8 U.S.C. 1451(e)	6, 7, 9, 19, 29, 34, 5a
Nationality Act of 1940, ch. 876, Tit. I, 54 Stat. 1137:	
§ 338(a), 54 Stat. 1158-1159	30
§ 338(e), 54 Stat. 1159.....	26
§ 346(a)(2), 54 Stat. 1163.....	26, 28
8 U.S.C. 746(a)(1) (1940)	28
18 U.S.C. 201(b)(1).....	16
18 U.S.C. 1001(a)(2).....	43, 45
18 U.S.C. 1014	14, 28, 45, 46, 47
18 U.S.C. 1015.....	42, 6a
18 U.S.C. 1015(a)	<i>passim</i> , 6a
18 U.S.C. 1028A(a)(1)	16
18 U.S.C. 1341	43
18 U.S.C. 1343	43
18 U.S.C. 1344	43

VIII

Statute, regulation, and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1423	2, 5
18 U.S.C. 1424	16
18 U.S.C. 1425	7a
18 U.S.C. 1425(a)	<i>passim</i> , 7a
18 U.S.C. 1623(a)	43
18 U.S.C. 1546(a)	14, 45
18 U.S.C. 3291	33
8 C.F.R. 316.10(b)(3)(iii).....	20, 47
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1	40
Miscellaneous:	
1 Annals of Cong. (1790) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	24
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1869)	25
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Modern American Usage</i> (2003)	44
H.R. Rep. No. 1086, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961)...	30, 31, 32
Message on the Observance of the 10th Anniversary of the Massacre in Srebenica, 2 Pub. Papers (July 11, 2005)	3
Alexander Porter Morse, <i>A Treatise on Citizenship</i> (1881).....	35
S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)	30
<i>To Revise and Codify the Nationality Laws of the United States Into a Comprehensive Nationality Code: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Immigration and Naturalization on H.R. 6127 Superseded by H.R.9980, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1940)</i>	27
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	44
